
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 6TH JANUARY, 2015 
 

AT 12.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 
Councillors 
 

Alison Cornelius 
 

John Hart 
 

Brian Salinger 
 

 
* The licensing authority will only allow licensing decisions to be taken by a minimum of three 

Councillors.  In the event of one Member being unable to attend, their place will be 
substituted by another Member taken from the membership of the full Licensing Committee.  

In the event of this substitution taking place, all parties will be informed of the change of 
Membership at the beginning of the hearing. 
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Governance Service   governance.service@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 

 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 

 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

 

4.   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE  
 

1 - 4 

5.   PREMISES VARIATION , COSTCUTTER, 2-4 VARLEY PARADE, 
THE HYDE, EDGWARE ROAD, COLINDALE, NW9 6RR  
 

5 - 48 

6.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

7.   DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE 
SESSION  
 

 

8.   RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: 
ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
 

 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Governance 
Service   governance.service@barnet.gov.uk.  People with 
[...]

who is unclear. 
 • Chairman gives advice about appealing against the determination. 
 • Chairman thanks all for attending and closes the meeting. 
 

+Within five working days of the hearing 
 • Chairman explains requirement to determine the Hearing within five 

workings days, and advises that the Committee will proceed to 
deliberate and announce the determination within that time. 

 
 • During deliberations, Legal and Governance Officers remain to 

advise on law and procedure as required.  The Legal Officer may 
assist, as required, in formulating the wording of the determination.  
The Licensing Officer plays no part in the determination and 
withdraws for this part of the proceedings.  

 • Chairman advises all parties that they will receive written notification 
of the determination within five working days of the Hearing date, 
together with general information on how to appeal against the 
determination. 

 • Chairman thanks all parties for attending and invites the applicant, 
objector(s), other party(ies) and the Licensing Officer to leave. 

  

 

Information on Appealing against the decision 
 

You may at any time before the expiration of a period of 21 days from notification appeal 

to Willesden Magistrates' Court, 448 High Road London England NW10 2DZ (Telephone 
020 8955 0555, DX 110850 Willesden 2) by way of Complaint for an Order.  The Court 
may either dismiss the appeal, substitute for the decision appealed against any other 
decision which could have been made by the Licensing Authority or remit the case to the 
Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the directions of the court, and can 
make such order as to costs as it thinks fit. 

 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider the application for a New Premises 
Licence, under section 42 of the Licensing Act 2003.      

 

Recommendations  
1. This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider the application for a New 

Premises Licence, under section 42 of the Licensing Act 2003 for Costcutter, 
2-4 Varley Parade, The Hyde, Edgware Road, Colindale, NW9 6RR 

 
 
  

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday 6
th

 January 2015 

Title  

Premises Variation , Costcutter, 2-4 
Varley Parade, The Hyde, Edgware 
Road, Colindale, NW9 6RR 

Report of Trading Standards & Licensing Manager 

Wards Colindale 

Status Public  

Enclosures                         

Report of the Licensing Officer  
Annex 1  –  Application Form 
Annex 2  –  Representations 
Annex 3  –  Matters for decision 

Officer Contact Details  
Daniel Pattenden 020 8359 2508 
daniel.pattenden@barnet.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM 5

5



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The licensing authority having received valid representations against the 

application for a premises licence is expected to hold a hearing to consider 
those representations. The application can be determined by the licensing 
authority without a hearing in certain circumstances. 

 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 Where a representation is submitted under section 18(3) of the Licensing Act 

2003 (and not withdrawn), the authority must hold a hearing to consider it, 
unless the applicant and any party or responsible authority who has made 
(and not withdrawn) a valid representation agree, or where the authority 
considers that the representations are frivolous, vexatious or will certainly not 
influence the authority’s determination of the application.  
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 N/A  
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 The decision will have immediate effect  
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 

5.1.1 Members are referred to the Council’s Licensing Policy for consideration  
 

5.1.2 Timely legal and fair decisions support objectives contained within the 
Corporate Plan. In particular in relation to a “successful London borough” by 
ensuring that only legal, well regulated licensable activities occur within the 
borough. 
 

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability) 
 

5.2.1 N/A  
 

5.3 Legal and Constitutional References 
 

5.3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 sets out how applications for premises licences 
should be dealt with where valid representations have been submitted.  
 

5.3.2 Under the Constitution, Responsibility for Functions (Annex A), the Licensing 
Act 2003 and associated regulations, as delegated to it by the Licensing 
Committee, including the determination of review applications. 

 
 

 

6



5.4 Risk Management 
 

5.4.1 N/A 
 

5.5 Equalities and Diversity  
 

5.5.1 Licence applications are dealt with according to the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and associated Regulations which allow both applications 
and representations to applications to be made by all sectors of the 
   

5.6 Consultation and Engagement 
 

5.6.1 The statutory consultation process that has been followed in accordance with 
the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
9.1 The application and report of the Licensing Officer and appendices are 

attached to this report. 
 

 
 

7



!

!

!

!

!

"##$%&'(!!

)&*+',!

8



 LICENSING ACT 2003 

OFFICERS REPORT 

Costcutter, 2-4 Varley Parade, The Hyde, Edgware Road, Colindale, NW9 6RR 

1. The Applicants 

The application was submitted by J&H Licensing Consultants on behalf of Pararajasingam 
Satwheeswaran, 6 Colin Park Road, Colindale, London, NW9 6HS 

2. Application 

The application before the sub committee was submitted under Section 42 of the Licensing Act 2003 to 
vary a Premises Licence. The application before the sub-committee seeks to allow the following: 

! To allow the supply of alcohol off the premises from 00:00hrs until 24:00hrs (24 hours) Monday to 
Sunday.

! To allow the premises to remain open to the public from 00:00hrs until 24:00hrs (24 hours) Monday to 
Sunday.

A full copy of the application can be seen attached to this report in Annex 1.   

3. Representations 

Responsible Authorities 

A representation has been received from Sgt Mark Altman on behalf of the Metropolitan Police. The 
Police concerns are primarily related to the prevention of crime and disorder, although the 3 other 
licensing objectives are likely to be affected if these premises are allowed to sell alcohol 24 hours a 
day.

Other representations 

No other representations have been received. 

The representation letters can be seen attached to this report in Annex 2.

4. Attaching conditions 

The operating schedule, which is part of the application, includes certain additional steps that the 
applicant will take to protect the licensing objectives. These will become enforceable conditions, should 
the licence be granted. Additional conditions may be attached to the licence if the committee thinks it 
appropriate. 

The Committee must have regard to all of the representations made and the evidence it hears, and is 
asked to note that it may not attach conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely 
because it considers it desirable to do so.  It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the 
licensing objectives. 

9



In relation to conditions, the statutory guidance at chapter 10.8 states that “The licensing authority may 
not impose any conditions unless its discretion has been engaged following receipt of relevant 
representations and it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not 
necessary) that it is appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing 
objectives. 
.
Full Copies of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy, the Statutory Guidance to the Act and the 
Council’s Guide to Good Practice at Licensed Premises will be available at the Licensing Sub 
Committee hearing or in advance if required.   

A map centrally locating the premises and a plan shall be made 
[...]


 

39



 

The Police concerns are primarily related to the prevention of crime and disorder, although the 3 other 
licensing objectives are likely to be affected if these premises are allowed to sell alcohol 24 hours a day. 
 
There are no other nearby premises in Barnet Borough who operate and sell alcohol 24 hour a day.  
 
There are several nearby off licences who operate until midnight and 1am. There is nothing in the application 
to indicate what additional measures the applicant will take if granted a 24 hour licence. 
Premises that operate 24 hours a day attract higher than average incidents of crime and disorder. They are 
also more likely to be the focal point for youths and undesirable groups including drunks and street drinkers 
who tend to gravitate to such premises and attempt to purchase alcohol with all of the related consequences 
and confrontations. 
 
The local Neighbourhood Police Team have worked hard to ensure that issues of alcohol related crime and 
disorder are minimised. A 24 hour off licence is more likely to cause issues for the Police and increase their 
workload, whilst causing nuisance and disorder for local residents and businesses. 
 
The Neighbourhood Police Team have raised their concerns about these premises being granted a 24 hour 
licence. 
I was also contacted by the licensing officer from Brent prior to this application. They have been suffering 
problems with street drinkers and anti-social behaviour linked to premises opposite these, that are run by the 
same owner. Whilst action is being taken by Brent Police for that matter Barnet Police are fearful that the 
problems will move across the road and become an issue for us if the hours are extended for this application.  
 
Police respectfully request that you do not grant this application for the following reasons: 

· Allowing these premises to sell alcohol later than the other premises in the vicinity would be counter 
productive to this work and is likely to undermine 
[...]
 should note 

that interpretation of the 2003 Act is a matter for the courts. Licensing authorities and others using the Guidance must take 

their own professional and legal advice about its implementation. 

 

LICENSING POLICIES 
1.11 Section 5 of the 2003 Act requires a licensing authority to determine and publish a statement of its licensing policy at 

least once every five years. The policy must be published before it carries out any licensing functions under the Act.  

 

1.12 However, determining and publishing a statement of its policy is a licensing function and as such the authority must 

have regard to the Secretary of State’s Guidance when taking this step. A licensing authority may depart from its own 

policy if the individual circumstances of any case merit such a decision in the interests of the promotion of the licensing 

objectives. But once again, it is important that it should be able to give full reasons for departing from its published 

statement of licensing policy. Where revisions to this Guidance are issued by the Secretary of State, there may be a period 

of time when the licensing policy statement is inconsistent with the Guidance (for example, during any consultation by the 

licensing authority). In these circumstances, the licensing authority should have regard, and give appropriate weight, to the 

Guidance and its own existing licensing policy statement. 

 

EACH APPLICATION ON ITS OWN MERITS 

Licence conditions – general prinicples 
1.16 Conditions on a premises licence or club premises certificate are important in setting the parameters within which 

premises can lawfully operate. The use of wording such as “must”, “shall” and “will” is encouraged. Licence conditions: 

• must be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 

• must be precise and enforceable; 

• must be unambiguous and clear in what they intend to achieve; 

• should not duplicate other statutory requirements or other duties or responsibil
[...]
ing relationships with those operating in 

their local area. The police should be the licensing authority’s main source of advice on matters relating to the promotion 

of the crime and disorder licensing objective, but may also be able to make relevant representations with regards to the 

other licensing objectives if they have evidence to support such representations. The licensing authority should accept 

all reasonable and proportionate representations made by the police unless the authority has evidence that to do so 

would not be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. However, it remains incumbent on the police 

to ensure that their representations can withstand the scrutiny to which they would be subject at a hearing. 

 

 9.30 Applicants should be encouraged to contact responsible authorities before formulating their applications so that the 

mediation process may begin before the statutory time limits come into effect after submission of an application. The 

hearing process must meet the requirements of regulations made under the 2003 Act. Where matters arise which are not 

covered by the regulations, licensing authorities may make arrangements as they see fit as long as they are lawful. 

 

9.36 As a matter of practice, licensing authorities should seek to focus the hearing on the steps considered appropriate to 

promote the particular licensing objective or objectives that have given rise to the specific representation and avoid 

straying into undisputed areas. A responsible authority or other person may choose to rely on their written representation. 

They may not add further representations to those disclosed to the applicant prior to the hearing, but they may expand on 

their existing representation.  

 

9.37 In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local 

community, the licensing authority must give appropriate weight to:  

• the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;  

• the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties;  

• this Guidance;  

• its own statement of licensing policy. 

 

DETERMINING ACTIONS THAT ARE APPROPRIATE FOR THE PROMOTION OF THE 

LICENSING OBJECTIVES 
9.41 Licensing authorities are best placed to determine what actions are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 

objectives in their areas. All licensing determinations should be considered on a case-by-case basis. They should take into 

account any representations or objections that have been received from responsible authorities or other persons, and 

representations made by the applicant or premises user as the case may be.  

 

9.42 The authority’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being appropriate for the promotion of the 

licensing objectives and proportionate to what it is intended to achieve.  

 

9.43 Determination of whether an action or step is appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives requires an 

assessment of what action or step would be suitable to achieve that end. Whilst this does not therefore require a licensing 

authority to decide that no lesser step will achieve the aim, the authority should aim to consider the potential burden that 

the condition would impose on the premises licence holder (such as the financial burden due to restrictions on licensable 

activities) as well as the potential benefit in terms of the promotion of the licensing objectives. However, it is imperative 

that the authority ensures that the factors which form the basis of its determination are limited to consideration of the 

promotion of the objectives and nothing outside those parameters. As with the consideration of licence variations, the 

licensing authority should consider wider issues such as other conditions already in place to mitigate potential negative 

43



 

impact on the promotion of the licensing object
[...]
o
n
d
it
io

n
s
, 

if
 a

n
y
: 

R
e

a
s
o

n
s
 f
o
r 

d
e

c
is

io
n

s
 a

b
o

v
e

: 

48


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 PREMISES VARIATION , COSTCUTTER, 2-4 VARLEY PARADE, THE HYDE, EDGWARE ROAD, COLINDALE, NW9 6RR



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
6 January 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor John Hart (Chairman) 

Councillor Brian Salinger  
Councillor Alison Cornelius 

 
Officers to the Panel 

Bob Huffam– Legal Services 
Faith Mwende – Governance Service 

 
Licensing Officer 
Daniel Pattenden 

 
Responsible Authority 

Sergeant Mark Altman–Metropolitan Police 
 

Applicant 
Pararajasingam Satwheeswaran– Applicant 
Trevor Hughes – Applicant’s Representative 

 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor John Hart was appointed as Chairman. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

4. LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman introduced the sub-Committee Members and explained the procedure that 
would be followed at the meeting. 
 

5. PREMISES VARIATION , COSTCUTTER, 2-4 VARLEY PARADE, THE HYDE, 
EDGWARE ROAD, COLINDALE, NW9 6RR  
 
The Sub-Committee to consider the application to vary a Premises Licence, under 
section 42 of the Licensing Act 2003 for Costcutter, 2-4 Varley Parade, The Hyde, 
Edgware Road, Colindale, NW9 6RR. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard oral representations from the Licensing Officer, the 
applicants, and the Police. 
 

6. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  



 

2 

 
RESOLVED – That, under Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings 
Regulations 2005), the parties be excluded from the meeting. 
 

7. DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION  
 
The Sub-Committee deliberated in private session.  
 

8. RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be re-admitted. 
 
The Sub-Committee, having considered the application and all verbal and written 
representations received, unanimously RESOLVED – 
 
This is an application for a variation of the licence in respect of Costcutter, 2-4 Varley 
Parade, The Hyde, Edgware Road. In essence the application is to be able to sell alcohol 
and remain open 24 hours per day.  
 
The Police have made a representation on the basis primarily of the promotion of the 
licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder. They say that the premises 
are opposite several outlets along the Edgware Road which fall into a neighbouring 
borough and which have given cause for concern in respect of street drinkers and anti-
social behaviour, especially by groups. The Police are concerned that the application 
would bring the street drinkers and other groups across the Road with resultant 
problems. They are also concerned that the premises already stock strong beers at 
above 7% proof which are favoured by street drinkers.  
 
The Applicant, Mr Satheeswaren, has been the premises licence holder and DPS for the 
premises since 16 December 2008 and there has apparently not been any difficulty with 
the premises in that time. It has to be noted however that the hours requested are a 
substantial increase on those currently in force.  
 
The guidelines to the Licensing Act make it clear that the panel should accept all 
reasonable and proportionate representations from the Police unless there is evidence 
that to do so would not be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
evidence brought by the Police should be able to withstand close scrutiny.  
 
In this instance it is accepted that the premises are well run and that the applicant is 
experienced. The concern for the Panel however is the Police evidence that the area is 
suffering considerably from the behaviour of street drinkers and general anti-social 
behaviour. We have heard evidence relating to gangs in the vicinity and the likelihood of 
the exacerbation of anti-social behaviour if more people are in the area attracted by a 
late licence.  
 
In line with the guidance we find that the Police proposals are reasonable and 
proportionate and should therefore be accepted.  
 
We reject the application in order to promote the licensing objective of the prevention of 
crime and disorder. 
 



 

3 

All parties were advised of their right of appeal to Willesden Magistrates’ Court 448 High 
Road, London NW10 2DZ before the expiration of a period of 21 days from notification of 
this decision. Any appeal is by way of Complaint for an order. The Court may either 
dismiss the appeal, substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which 
could have been made by the Licensing Authority or remit the case to the Licensing 
Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the directions of the court, and can make 
such order as to costs as it thinks fit. 
 

9. ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 1.35 pm 
 
 


